## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 27) ORDER, 2017

## STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2017, No. 88

[Published in the Cificial Gazette Vol. XXXVII No. 12 dated 1st February, 2017]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Philip P. Ashterman, Government Printer
— By Authority, 2018.

250—2.18 [Price \$2.25]

## ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

# THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 27) ORDER, 2017

## ARRANGEMENT

## Order

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of Schedule

#### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

## THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 27) ORDER, 2017

2017, No. 88

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 27) ORDER made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of the 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

#### 1. Short tilte

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 27) Order, 2017.

### 2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 21st day of November, 2017.

#### 3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is being revised by amending the individual designated as—

QDe.096 Name: LASHKAR I JHANGVI (LJ)

**A.k.a.:** na **F.k.a.:** na **Address:** na **Listed on:** 3 Feb. 2003 (amended on 13 Dec. 2011, <u>20 Nov. 2017</u>) **Other information:** Based primarily in Pakistan's Punjab region and in the city of Karachi. Active in Pakistan although banned as at 2010. Review pursuant to Security Council resolution <del>1822 (2008)</del> 2161 (2014) was concluded on <del>21 Jun. 20102010</del> 23 Dec. 2016.

5

Made the 21st day of November, 2017.

Hon. Charles Fernandez, Minister responsible for Foreign Affairs.